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SUBMISSION TO:

CITY OF CORONA
PROJECT ADDRESS:

915 W 8TH STREET
CORONA, CA 92882

PROJECT SITE

BUENA VISTA AVE.
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VICNITY MAP

OWNER INFORMATION:

915 W 8TH STREET
CORONA, CA 92882

PROJECT ADDRESS:

SAULO JIMINEZ

CORONA, CA 92882

1.  2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC)
2.  2019 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE (CRC)
3.  2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC)
4.  2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC)
5.  2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC)
6.  2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING

STANDARDS CODE (CGBSC)
7.  2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE (CEC)

APN(GEOCODE):
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

PROPERTY TYPE:
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: 

BUENA VISTA ADD
110-083-021

SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING
TYPE VB

LOT 33 MB 006/091, 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

1. NEW DETACHED 839 SQ. FT. ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT.
2. NEW 540 SQ. FT. GARAGE.

8.  CORONA MUNICIPAL CODE

OCCUPANCY GROUP:
ZONING:

LOT COVERAGE ANALYSIS:

TOTAL LOT AREA: 7,200 SQ. FT.

(E) LOT AREA USED:      1,596 SF [(E) HOME = 1452 SF , SHED TO BE DOMOLISHED = 144 SF]
(N) LOT AREA PROPOSED:      2,831 SF [W/ PROP. 2-CAR GARAGE]

PERCENTAGE LOT AREA COVERED: 39.3%
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

GOVERNING CODES:

* DEFERRED SUBMITTALS
- PHOTO-VOLTAIC (PV) SYSTEM DRAWINGS  [CF1 R-PRF-01 E]

DESIGNER INFORMATION:

6331 CHARLWOOD ST
NAVEN MEAS

LAKEWOOD, CA 90713
NAVEN.MEAS@GMAIL.COM
(562) 215-3863

* PROJECT IS NOT LOCATED IN A FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY
ZONE, FUEL MODIFICATION ZONE, OR FLOOD HAZARD ZONE.

* PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH CORONA BURGLARY
ORDINANCE NO. 15.52.

REQUIRED SPECIAL FEATURES
· VARIABLE CAPACITY HEAT PUMP COMPLIANCE OPTION

HERS FEATURE SUMMARY:

· BUILDING - LEVEL VERIFICATIONS:
1. QUALITY INSULATION INSTALLATION (QII)
2. INDOOR AIR QUALITY VENTILATION
3. KITCHEN RANGE HOOD

· COOLING SYSTEM VERIFICATIONS:
1. VERIFIED EER
2. VERIFIED SEER
3. VERIFIED REFRIGERANT CHARGE
4. AIRFLOW IN HABITABLE ROOMS

· HEATING SYSTEM VERIFICATIONS:
1. VERIFIED HSPF
2. VERIFIED HEAT PUMP RATED HEATING CAPACITY
3. WALL - MOUNTED THERMOSTAT IN ZONES GREATER THAN 150 SF
4. DUCTLESS INDOOR UNITS LOCATED ENTIRELY IN CONDITIONED SPACE

· HVAC DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM VERIFICATIONS:
1. - NONE -

· DOMESTIME HOT WATER SYSTEM VERIFICATIONS:
1. - NONE -

SUBMITTAL NO. 4
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SHEET INDEX
SHEET SHEET TITLE

CS COVER SHEET

A1.0 SITE PLAN

A2.0 FLOOR PLAN

A3.0 PROPOSED ELEVATIONS

E1.0 ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING PLAN

S1.0 STRUCTURAL NOTES

S1.1 - S1.3 TYPICAL DETAILS

S2.0 FOUNDATION PLAN

S2.1 ROOF FRAMING PLAN

S3.0 - S3.1 STRUCTURAL DETAILS

T1.0 WATER SUPPLY TABLES

T2.0 TITLE 24

T3.0 TITLE 24

T4.0 TITLE 24

T5.0 GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS

T6.0 GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS

GENERAL NOTES

1. THE DISCHARGE OF POLLUTANTS TO ANY STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM IS PROHIBITED. NO SOLID WASTE, PETROLEUM
BY-PRODUCTS, SOIL PARTICULATE, CONSTRUCTION WASTE MATERIALS, OR WASTEWATER GENERATED ON
CONSTRUCTION SITES OR BY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES SHALL BE PLACED, CONVEYED OR DISCHARGED INTO THE
STREET, GUTTER OR STORM DRAIN SYSTEM.

2. ANY CONTRACTOR PERFORMING WORK AS INDICATED HEREON FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF WITH THE
SITE AND SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE TO EXISTING FACILITIES RESULTING DIRECTLY OR
INDIRECTLY FROM HIS OR HER OPERATIONS, WHETHER OR NOT SUCH FACILITIES ARE SHOWN ON THESE PLANS.

3. THE CONTRACTOR AGREES THAT HE OR SHE SHALL ASSUME SOLE AND COMPLETE RESPONSIBILITY FOR JOB SITE
CONDITIONS DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT, INCLUDING SAFETY OF ALL PERSONS AND
PROPERTY; THAT THIS REQUIREMENT SHALL APPLY CONTINUOUSLY AND NOT BE LIMITED TO NORMAL WORKING HOURS;
AND THAT THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DEFEND, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE CITY, THE CITY ENGINEER AND THEIR
REPRESENTATIVE, HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL LIABILITY, REAL OR ALLEGED, IN CONNECTION WITH THE PERFORMANCE
OF WORK ON THIS PROJECT, EXCEPTING FOR LIABILITY ARISING FROM THE SOLE NEGLIGENCE OF THE CITY OR THE CITY
ENGINEER.

4. ALL ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING INSTALLATIONS TO BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH GOVERNING CODES.
5. ALL ELECTRICAL OUTLETS TO BE TAMPER PROOF AND LOCATED MINIMUM 12' ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR (TYP) U.N.O.
6. LOW CONSUMPTION 1.28 GPF WATER CLOSET SHALL BE INSTALLED.
7. SHOWER SHALL HAVE EITHER PRESSURE BALANCE OR THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE.
8. 6' MIN HIGH, NONABSORBENT SURFACE AT SHOWER PERIMETER WALLS.
9. FASTENERS FOR PRESERVATIVE TREATED OR FIRE RETARDANT TREATED WOOD SHALL BE OF HOT DIPPED ZINC COATED

GALVANIZED STEEL AS PER ASTM-A153.
10. ALL EXTERIOR OUTLETS SHALL BE GFI-WATER PROTECTED CODE APPROVED.
11. FINISHED GRADE AROUND THE PROPOSED STRUCTURES SHALL SLOPE A MINIMUM OF 2 PERCENT AWAY FOR THE FIRST 10

FEET.

EARTHWORK
CUT =  0  cubic yards
FILL =  0  cubic yards
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(E) PAVED AREA

(FRONT YARD)

(E) STORAGE
SHED DEMO

(12' x 12')

SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"

SITE PLAN
EXISTING & PROPOSED

(E) ALLEY CENTERLINE

(E) ALLEY DRIVEWAY

(E) GATE ACCESS

(REAR YARD)

PROPERTY LINE

PROPERTY LINE

(E) PLANTER

(E) 34" WATER METER

(E) GAS METER

(E) ELECTRICAL PANEL
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GRADING NOTES

1. EXCAVATIONS BELOW EXISTING FINISHED GRADE ARE FOR FOOTINGS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A BUILDING ONLY AND
WILL BE AUTHORIZED BY A BUILDING PERMIT.

2. ANY CUT OR FILL SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE HUNDRED CUBIC YARDS OF MATERIAL NOR EXCEED ONE FOOT IN DEPTH OR
HEIGHT.

3. IF MORE THAN 100 CUBIC YARDS OF CUT AND FILL IS BEING MOVED ON THE PROJECT SITE, A GRADING PERMIT SHALL BE
REQUIRED FROM THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT.

4. WE, THE ARCHITECT, ENGINEER, CONTRACTOR AND PROPERTY OWNER(S) OF A PROJECT HEREIN THE ATTACHED SET OF
DRAWINGS, UNDERSTAND THAT SAID INFORMATION WILL BE A BASIS FOR SUBSEQUENT CITY ACTION ON THE PROJECT
PROPOSED AND DESCRIBED HEREON. WE, THE ARCHITECT, ENGINEER, CONTRACTOR AND PROPERTY OWNER(S) ALSO
UNDERSTAND THAT APPROVAL OF THIS REQUEST DOES NOT RELIEVE US FROM RESPONSIBILITIES TO PROVIDE NECESSARY
PROTECTION TO "LIFE, LIMB, AND PROPERTY" AS INTENDED BY CORONA MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION NO. 15.36, WHICH
RETENTION OF A SOILS ENGINEER'S SERVICE IS CONSIDERED AN ESSENTIAL PART OF THIS PROTECTION. WE CERTIFY THAT
ALL INFORMATION SUBMITTED WITH AND WITHIN THIS SET OF DRAWINGS ATTACHED HERETO IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO
THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF.

5. EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (BMPS) SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED AND MAINTAINED TO
MINIMIZE AND/OR PREVENT THE TRANSPORT OF SOIL FROM THE CONSTRUCTION SITE.

6. APPROPRIATE BMPS FOR CONSTRUCTION RELATED MATERIALS, WASTES, SPILLS, OR RESIDUES SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED TO
ELIMINATE OR REDUCE TRANSPORT FROM THE SITE TO STREETS, DRAINAGE FACILITIES, OR ADJOINING PROPERTIES BY
WIND OR RUNOFF.

(E) CURB & GUTTER
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WINDOW SCHEDULE
PER ENERGY STANDARDS 150.1 C3

WIDTH HEIGHT REMARKS U-FACTOR/SH
GC

A 4'-0" 4'-0" NEW SLIDING 0.30/0.23

B 2'-8" 1'-6"
NEW SLIDING
(TEMPERED) 0.30/0.23

C 2'-0" 3'-0" NEW DOUBLE HUNG 0.30/0.23
D 6'-0" 4'-0" NEW SLIDING 0/30/0.23
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DOOR SCHEDULE
WIDTH HEIGHT REMARKS

1 2'-6" 6'-8" HOLLOW CORE

2 3'-0" 6'-8" SOLID CORE

SMOKE DETECTOR (HARDWIRED WITH
BATTERY PACK BACK-UP PER NFPA 72

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM/SMOKE
DETECTOR COMBINATION

22" x 30" ATTIC ACCESS

LEGEND:

PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
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5' X 3' EXTERIOR
LANDING
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ATTIC VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS:

THE REQUIRED OPENING SHALL BE DISTRIBUTED ON AT LEAST TWO OPPOSITE SIDES AND CLOSE TO CORNERS WITH
CORROSION-RESISTANT METAL WIRE MESH.

AREA OF VENTS REQUIRED = 839/150 *144 =  805.4 SQ. IN

(1) SIZE OF LOUVER VENTS :18"X24" (118.8 SQ IN NFVA) ..... 2 TOTAL
(2) SIZE OF ROOF DORMER VENTS 12" X 24" (100 SQ. IN NFVA) .... 6 TOTAL

837.6 SQ. IN > 805.4 SQ. IN

GARAGE ATTIC VENTILATION REQ'D = (23'-0" x 23'-6") = 540.5 SQ FT/150*144 =  519 SQ IN
(1) SIZE OF LOUVER VENTS :18"X24" (118.8 SQ IN NFVA) ..... 1 TOTAL
(2) SIZE OF ROOF DORMER VENTS 12" X24" (100 SQ. IN NFVA)...4 TOTAL

GARAGE ATTIC VENTILATION = 558.8 SQ IN > 519 SQ IN

NOTES:

1. STAIR TREADS SHALL HAVE MINIMUM DEPTH OF 10 INCHES AND RISER SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 7-
3/4 INCHES.

2. 1-INCH GAP SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN THE INSULATION AND THE ROOF SHEATHING AND AT
THE LOCATION OF THE VENTS.

3.  (N) ADU, GARAGE, ROOF, STUCCO AND TRIM SHALL MATCH COLOR AND MATERIAL OF EXISTING
HOME.

4. ROOF MATERIAL SHALL BE CLASS 'A' FIRE RATING ASPHALT SHINGLES GAF. UNDERLAYMENT SHALL
BE #30 GRADED BUILDING PAPER.

5. NOT LESS THAN 1/2-INCH GYPSUM BOARD OR EQUIVALENT SHALL BE APPLIED TO THE INTERIOR
SIDE OF EXTERIOR WALL BETWEEN THE GARAGE, DWELLING UNIT AND ATTIC.

6. GARAGE AND ADU ROOF, STUCCO, AND WINDOW TRIMMINGS SHALL BE ADDED TO MATCH THE
EXISTING COLORS AND MATERIALS OF EXISTING HOME.

FLOOR VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS:

UNDER FLOOR AREA: 781 SQ FT

AREA VENTS REQUIRED: 781/150 X 144 = 750 SQ. IN

(1) SIZE OF UNDER FLOOR ACCESS = 24" X 18" (200 SQ IN NFVA)
NUMBER OF UNDER FLOOR ACCESS: 3

(2) SIZE OF FLAT SCREEN VENT 14.5" X 6.5" (70.7 SQ. IN NFVA)
NUMBER OF FLAT SCREEN VENTS: 3

812.1SQ. IN > 750 SQ. IN.

EAST ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"

NORTH ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"

WEST ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"

SOUTH ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"

TOP PLATE

FINISHED
FLOOR

FINISHED
GRADE

TOP PLATE

FINISHED
FLOOR

FINISHED
GRADE

18" X 24" CRAWL SPACE
ACCESS

18" X 24" CRAWL
SPACE ACCESS

1'-6" O.H.
(TYP.)

12
4

12
4

12
4

18" X 24" ATTIC VENT

18" X 24" ATTIC VENT
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(N) STUCCO FINISH
TO MATCH EXISTING

(N) ROOF, COMPOSITE SHINGLE
CLASS "A" OVER TYPE 15 FELT
ESR-1457 GAF OR APPROVED EQ.

(N) ROOF, COMPOSITE SHINGLE
CLASS "A" OVER TYPE 15 FELT
ESR-1457 GAF OR APPROVED EQ.

(N) ROOF, COMPOSITE SHINGLE
CLASS "A" OVER TYPE 15 FELT
ESR-1457 GAF OR APPROVED EQ.

(N) ROOF, COMPOSITE SHINGLE
CLASS "A" OVER TYPE 15 FELT
ESR-1457 GAF OR APPROVED EQ.

(N) STUCCO FINISH
TO MATCH EXISTING

(N) STUCCO FINISH
TO MATCH EXISTING

SEE NOTE 5

03/13/2023
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(N) 4" ABS

(N) 1 1/4" COPPER

GFCI (WEATHERPROOF)
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PROPERTY LINE

(N) TANKLESS
WATER HEATER
(22" X 30" ATTIC ACCESS)
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100 CFM FAN
(SEE NOTE 17)

D
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SPLIT

(E) ELEC PANEL

(N) 125A ELEC
SUBPANEL

(N) 4" ABS

(N) 1" COPPER

(E) 3/4" WATER METER
TO BE UPSIZED TO 1"

(E) 1" BLDG
SUPPLY TO BE
UPSIZED TO 1 14"

GFCI (WEATHERPROOF)

(N) 1 1/4" COPPERINSTALL DRYER EXHAUST FAN
WITH BACK-DRAFT DAMPER
SEE NOTE 14

(N) 4" ABS

(E) HOSE BIB
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NEW LIGHTS

F HIGH EFFICIENCY-FLOURESCENT LUMINARES.
WALL MOUNTED IN BEDROOM CLOSET

GFCI
GFCI OUTLET,TYP

AFCI OUTLET,TYP

BATHROOM EXHAUST FAN

SWITCH

MULTIPLE SWITCHES

VACANCY SENSOR

125V SINGLE PHASE 20A RECEPTACLE

UTILITY POINT OF CONNECTION

HOUSE BIB

SMOKE DECTECTOR

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM

IAQ VENTILATION FAN

S

LEGEND:

NOTES:

1. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM

WILL ACTIVATE ALL OF THE ALARMS IN THE INDIVIDUAL UNIT.

2. AT LEAST ONE LUMINAIRE SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY AN OCCUPANT OR VACANCY SENSOR PROVIDING

AUTOMATIC-OFF FUNCTIONALITY.

3. LUMINAIRES THAT ARE OR CONTAIN LIGHT SOURCES THAT MEET REFERENCE JOINT APPENDIX JA8

REQUIREMENTS FOR DIMMING, AND THAT ARE NOT CONTROLLED BY OCCUPANCY OR VACANCY

SENSORS, SHALL HAVE DIMMING CONTROLS.

4. WATER CLOSETS NOT TO EXCEED 1.28 GPF.

5. SINGLE SHOWERHEAD: NOT TO EXCEED 1.8 GPM AT 80 PSI, CERTIFIED U.S. EPA WATERSENSER.

6. FAUCETS NOT TO EXCEED 1.2 GPM AT 60 PSI; MINIMUM FLOW RATE OF RESIDENTIAL LAVATORY FAUCET

SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 0.8 GPM AT 20 PSI

7. DRYER EXHAUST DUCT SHALL BE OF RIGID MATERIAL, SMOOTH INTERIOR SURFACE, MINIMUM 4"

DIAMETER AND MINIMUM THICKNESS OF 0.016 INCH.

8. BATHROOM EXHAUST DUCT SHALL TERMINATE OUTSIDE THE BUILDING AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A

BACKDRAFT DAMPER.

9. 120 VOLT, 20 AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUITS LOCATED IN BATHROOM AND LAUNDRY SHALL HAVE NO OTHER

OUTLETS.

10. ALL 125 V AND 15 AND 20 AMPERE RECEPTACLES SHALL BE TAMPER-RESISTANT RECEPTACLES.

11. ALL OUTDOOR LIGHTING SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY AND CONTROLLED BY AN "ON/OFF" SWITCH IN

ADDITION TO ANOTHER METHOD AS INDICATED IN THE CA ENERGY CODE.

12. LIGHT IN BATHROOM SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY A VACANCY SENSOR.

13. EXISTING SEWER AND WATER LINE ARE SHOWN PER OWNER'S RECORDS. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD

VERIFY ON SITE.

14. CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL DRYER EXHAUST FAN VERTICALLY THROUGH ROOF. LAUNDRY EXHAUST DUCT

SHALL BE 3 FEET MINIMUM AWAY FROM OPENINGS INTO THE BUILDING.

15. ELECTRICAL PANEL AND SUB-PANEL(S) GROUNDING SHALL COMPLY WITH CEC 250.32. PROVIDE

SEPARATE GROUNDING WIRE TO EACH PANEL FROM THE MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE ENTRANCE PANEL.

16. METHOD OF HEATING SHALL MAINTAIN A ROOM TEMPERATURE OF NOT LESS THAN 68 DEGREES

FAHRENHEIT AT A POINT 3 FT ABOVE FLOOR AND 2 FT FROM EXTERIOR WALLS IN HABITABLE ROOMS.

17. KITCHEN RANGE EXHAUST FAN SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM RATE OF 100 CFM TO THE OUTSIDE OF THE

BUILDING. EXHAUST FAN SHALL BE HVI-CERTIFIED, WITH A SOUND RATING OF 3 SANES OR LESS.

EXHAUST DUCT SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH INTERIOR SURFACE AND TERMINATE WITH A BACKDRAFT

DAMPER.

18. PROVIDE AN ENERGY STAR EXHAUST FAN IN EACH BATHROOM WHICH IS CONTROLLED BY A HUMIDISTAT

CAPABLE OF ADJUSTMENT OF LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 50% TO A MAXIMUM 80% AND VENTED TO THE

OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING.

19. ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE PRIMARY POWER FROM BUILDING WIRING AND HAVE A BATTERY BACK-UP,

OUTSIDE OF AND IN THE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOM. SMOKE ALARM SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED WITHIN

36" HORIZONTAL PATH FROM HVAC SUPPLY REGISTER, AND SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED NOT LESS THAN 3

FEET FROM THE DOOR OF BATHROOMS.

20. INDOOR QUALITY AIR (IAQ) BUILDING VENTILATION FAN(S) SHALL HAVE MANUAL SWITCHES THAT

CLEARLY LABEL THE FOLLOWING TEXT: "THE SWITCH CONTROLS THE INDOOR AIR QUALITY VENTILATION

FOR THE HOME. LEAVE IT ON UNLESS THE OUTDOOR AIR QUALITY IS VERY POOR."

21. AIR CONDITIONER CONDENSER DISCONNECT SWITCH SHALL BE WITHIN VIEW OF EQUIPMENT.

22. PROVIDE NO FEWER THAN (2) DEDICATED KITCHEN 20-AMP GFCI BRANCH CIRCUITS PER CEC 210.11(C)(1),

210.52(B).

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
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(E) SEWER LINE
CL

CLCL
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CO
NOTE: THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER AND POWER SHALL REMOVE THE EXISTING  3 4" WATER METER AND INSTALL A NEW 1" WATER
METER PER CITY STANDARD NO. 414. THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER AND POWER SHALL REPLACE THE EXISTING 1" BUILDING SUPPLY

WITH A NEW 1 14|" BUILDING SUPPLY PIPE FROM THE WATER METER TO THE PROPERTY LINE. CONTACT THE PUBLIC WORKS
DEPARTMENT TO SCHEDULE THE UPGRADES AND PROVIDE PERMIT NO. DWSB22-00242.

SDS

DISCONNECT
SWITCH

03/13/2023
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